
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outer East Community Committee 

 

Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 
 

Meeting to be held in Parish Centre, Ground Floor, St Marys 
Parish Church. Garforth. Leeds , LS25 1NR 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Millar - Kippax and Methley; 

 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Lloyd - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Compiled By:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 

Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 

Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  

Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 17 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 September 2024 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  LEEDS STREETS FOR ALL CONSULTATION - 
PUBLIC RESPONSES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation 
 

11 - 
38 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

39 - 
50 

10   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

51 - 
66 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 11 March 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Millar in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
J Gibson, P Grahame, M Harland, 
J Lennox, J Lewis, N Lloyd and 
S McCormack 

 
 
 

15 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor H Hayden. 
 

20 Minutes - 17 July 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 
 

22 Update from West Yorkshire Police  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

Inspector Nicholls gave the Committee an update on policing issues in the 
Outer East area.  It was reported that serious acquisitive crime had reduced 
by 20% across the area.  There had been significant reductions in burglaries 
across Temple Newsam and Halton Moor and also a drop in anti-social 
behaviour in Garforth & Swillington.  There had been an increase in nuisance 
vehicles in Temple Newsam  and there was an ongoing working group to 
tackle this. 
 
Local policing priorities remained the same with a focus on serious organised 
crime and targeting persistent offenders. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the following was discussed: 
 

 Inspector Nicholls and his team were thanked for the work in tackling 
anti-social driving and car meets as highlighted at the previous meeting 
although the problem had now moved to a different area between 
Swillington and Great Preston. 

 Reference was made to a serious incident that had recently occurred 
on Kippax High Street.  The incident was considered to be a one off 
and work was ongoing with local licensed premises to review the need 
for door supervisors. 

 It was proposed that an Anti-Social Behaviour Sub-Group be stablished 
to pick up priorities from each ward in order to inform West Yorkshire 
Police and the Anti-Social Behaviour team. 

 
Inspector Nicholls was thanked for his attendance. 
 

23 Outer East Community Committee Community Safety Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an opportunity for 
members to raise concerns with officers from Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team and Housing, and share ideas on possible solutions to reduce incidents 
of anti-social behaviour in the Outer East area. 
 
Beth Shaw, Housing Manager and Martin Denison Anti-Social Behaviour 
Case Officer were in attendance. 
 
Members were informed that here had been a reduction in the number of 
cases that Housing were currently involved with.  There were currently 6 open 
cases mainly relating to noise nuisance.  Other work included preparations for 
bonfire night and work with the local neighbourhood policing team. 
 
The majority of cases dealt with by LASBT involved neighbour disputes and 
problem addresses and families.  With regards to these there were ongoing 
court cases which would involve proceedings to take possession. 
 
There had been other problems in the area with an increase in shoplifting and 
anti-social behavior at the Co-op store in Swarcliffe.  There had also been 
some disturbance at the Britannia Hotel following the riots. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

Further discussion included the reporting of anti-social behaviour and people 
were encouraged to keep a log of any incidents and to keep reporting them. 
 
Beth and Martin were thanked for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

24 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2024/25. 
 
Stuart Byrne,  Localities Programme Manager presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Members were informed of funds available in the Wellbeing, Youth 
Activities Fund, Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets.  A 
ward by ward breakdown of funds was given. 

 Members were asked to consider the following funding applications: 
o Blands Recreation Ground - £5,000 was requested.  Members 

were supportive of this application and requested that Capital 
funding was used. 

o Public Space CCTV Cameras Outer East - £3,000 for Cross 
Gates & Whinmoor; £4,000 for Garforth & Swillington, £2,000 for 
Kippax & Methley and £3,000 for Temple Newsam requested.  
Members were supportive of these applications and advised that 
CIL monies could be used. 

o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 
Community – Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme 
- £14,887 had been requested.  It was proposed to fund £5,000 
from Cross Gates and Whinmoor. 

o Security fencing for outdoor practice nets – This had previously 
been agreed via delegated decision. 

o Youth Service Autumn/Winter Programme - £2752.50 was 
requested – Members were supportive of this application. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a. That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
b. That details of the Youth Activity Fund budget be noted. 
c. That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
d. That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 
e. That the following projects be approved: 

o Blands Recreation Ground £5,000 (Capital) 
o Public Space CCTV Cameras Outer East: 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £3,000 (CIL) 
Garforth & Swillington -£4,000 (Wellbeing) 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 

 

Kippax & Methley - £2,000 (Wellbeing) 
Temple Newsam - £3,000 (CIL) 

o Community Engagement Activities & Support to the Wider 
Community - £5,000 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor (Wellbeing) 

o Youth Service Autumn/Winter Programme - £2752.50 
(Wellbeing) 

f. That details of projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
 

25 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Stuart Byrne, Localities Programme Manager presented the report.  Members 
attention was brought to the Health & Wellbeing and Housing updates 
detailed in the report. 
 
Members discussed Sub-Group activity particularly surrounding youth activity 
and funding for youth projects.  It was agreed to invite the Youth Service to 
the next meeting of the Children’s Sub-Group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 10 December 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways and Transportation    

Report to: Outer East Community Committee   

Report author: Rupert Oldfield/ Mandeep Kaur 
 
Date:  10 December 2024                              To note   

Title:  Leeds Streets for All consultation - public responses 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer East Community Committee with an update following the Leeds 

Streets for All consultation which ran 15th January - 25th February 2024. 

2. Members are asked to read the detailed report (attached) ahead of the community 

committee meeting on 10th December. 

3. A short presentation (attached) will be used to frame discussions at the meeting. 

Main points 
 
4. T
[...]
 

any gaps 

• officer’s recommendations for potential future schemes (subject to funding) 

• how findings can be fed back to residents 

 

 

Page 12



  

 Leeds Outer East    

Cross Gates & Whinmoor 

Garforth & Swillington 

Kippax & Methley 

Temple Newsam 

 

Local Area Transport Plans  

Public Responses Report 

Appendix 1 

Page 13



 2 
 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 

Section 1: Why Have a Local Area Transport Plan? ........................................................................................................ 3 

The Survey .................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Section 2: People were asked to comment on the following categories ....................................................................... 5 

1. Vehicles and Parking ................................................................................................................................................ 6 

2. Walking and Wheeling ............................................................................................................................................. 7 

3. Cycling ....................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

4. Accessing Bus Stops and Rail Stations ..................................................................................................................... 9 

5. Street Environment ................................................................................................................................................ 10 

Section 3: What we are already doing in your area. ..................................................................................................... 11 

Healthy Streets and Better Places scheme interventions in Crossgates. ..........................................
[...]
s, which this Report looks to develop into 

a Local Area Transport Plan (LATP). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50%

20%

18%

8%
4%

% responses by theme

Vehicles and parking

Walking and wheeling

Cycling

Street environment

Accessing bus stops and rail
stations

Page 16



 5 
 

Section 2: People were asked to comment on the following categories 
 

    

 
 
 
                                            
 
 
 
 

 

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Popular comments on vehicles and 
parking 

• Inconsiderate parking 

• Speeding 

• Not enough parking 

• Congestion/Volume of Traffic 

Popular comments on walking and 
wheeling 

• Difficult to cross the road 

• Pavement too narrow/damaged 

• Inconsiderate parking 

• No pavement 

Popular comments on Cycling 

• Cycle provision feels 
unsafe/inadequate 

• No provision for people cycling 

• No or unclear signage for cycling 

• Cycle path shared with pedestrians 

Popular comments on accessing bus 
stops and rail stations in your area. 

• Hard to cross the road to access bus 
stop / rail station 

• No street lighting  

• Difficult to get on/off the bus/train with 
wheelchair/pushchair 

Popular comments on the Street 
Environment 

• Anti-social behaviour 

• Overgrown shrubs 

• Lack of greenery plants and trees 

• Speeding 
 

Page 17



 6 
 

1. Vehicles and Parking 
  

Where people commented:   

 

 

22%

17%

13%
9%

8%

7%

6%

6%

5%

7%

Vehicles and parking concerns Inconsiderate parking

Speeding

Not enough parking

Congestion/Volume of Traffic

Difficult sighlines (e.g. parked cars, overgrown
shrubs)

Difficult to cross the road

Vehicle using street as a rat-run

Layout of junction

Poor road markings/signage

Other

Page 18



 7 
 

2. Walking and Wheeling 
 

Where people commented:  
 

 
 

 

15%

10%

10%

7%

4%
4%4%

4%
3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

27%

Walking and wheeling concerns
Inconsiderate parking

Speeding

Difficult to cross the road

Not enough parking

Cong
[...]
d local interventions 

3. Explore LSFA's potential to integrate Transport policy objectives into local schemes to 

support our Transport Strategy goals  

4. Note: A dedicated working group has been established to evaluate the existing process for 

member conversations, reporting and monitoring highway and transportation issues, with a 

view to potentially creating one single solution.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:     Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer            Tel: 07712 217 260 
     
Date:            Tuesday 10 December 2024                           For Decision 

Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report  

       
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25. Financial decisions are taken to the Community 

Committee meetings to ensure transparency and that financial regulations are met.   

Main Issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these budgets 

is to support the social, economic, and environmental wellbeing of the area and provide a 

range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support projects that 

contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g., saf
[...]
 Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

34. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

35. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

36. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the intended benefits. 

Recommendations 
 

37. Members are asked to note and make decisions on the following where appropriate: 

a) Minimum condition arrangements for 2023/24 (paragraph 15) 

b) Changes to the Small Grant administration process (paragraph 17) 

c) Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position, Table 1 (paragraphs 18 - 20) 

d) Projects for consideration and approval (paragraphs 21- 23) 

e) Monitoring information for funded projects (paragraph 24) 

f) Details of the Projects Approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 25) 

g) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) Position, Table 2 (paragraphs 27 - 28) 

h) Details of the Capital Budget, Table 3 (paragraph 29) 

i) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget, Table 4 (paragraph 30) 

Page 50



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:  Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer           Tel: 07712 217 260 

 

Date:   Tuesday 10 December 2024                          For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Safer Stronger Communities 

Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 

particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 

3. Children and Families: Champion Cllr Michael Millar   

 

The Each Community Committee has been allocated a Youth Activity Fund which it is 

responsible for administering. The Youth Activity Fund has been made available to provide 

local activities for children and young people aged 8-17 years across the city.  

 

The Youth Activity Fund requires the engagement and participation of children and young 

people in the decision making and evaluation of the fund. Children and young people are 

involved in the funding process and advise Community Committees on the activities they would 

like to take part in, in their respective areas. 

 

A Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey is now ‘live’ and young people can complete the 

survey by clicking the YAF Survey link, or alternatively, by scanning the QR code. The last day 

that young people can respond is the 31 March 2025. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

YAF Survey link: https://surveys.leeds.gov.uk/s/CGH1T7/  

 

YAF Survey QR code:  

 

 

 

4. Leedswatch 

 

Appendix 1 Leedswatch Report provides information on the different types of incidents 

captured by CCTV operators in real time for the cameras located in the Outer East wards, for 

the six-month period, 1st April 2024 to 30th September 2024. 

 

5. West Yorkshire Police 

 

Appendix 2 West Yorkshire Police Report provides comprehensive information highlighting 
[...]
h meeting and events, receive messages and keep up to date with our local 
news updates. 
 
East Leeds NPT 

 
 

 
 

Page 63

http://www.facebook.com/WYPLeedsEast


SOCIAL MEDIA
TEAM IMPACT

June 2024 - December 2024

25 32
New followers

COMMENTS7

New likes

25
Facebook posts
reaching 47.661k

users

656
Page visits

119
content

innteractions

3,650
Total followers

The three most interacted with posts during
this period were;

LIKES AND REACTIONS32
CONTENT SHARES35

1. Men’s Pie Club

2. OECC Fire & Rescue

3. OECC Community Safety

Appendix 3

Page 64



1. Men’s Pie Club

reached 6,583 users
received 5 reactions
gained 6 comments
was shared 16 times

2. OECC Fire & Rescue

reached 4,173 users
received 3 reactions
was shared 4 times

3. OECC Community Safety

reached 1,591 users
received 2 reactions
was shared 4 times

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 17 September 2024
	8 Leeds Streets for All consultation - public responses
	Appendix 1 - LATP Outer East Pub Facing Results Document

	9 Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report
	10 Outer East Community Committee Update Report
	Outer East Update Report, 10-Dec-24
	Appendix 1 - Leedswatch Report
	Appendix 2 - West Yorkshire Police Report
	Appendix 3 - Social Media Report






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Millar in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, M Harland, 
J Lennox, J Lewis and N Lloyd 

 
 
 

27 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

31 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Coupar, M 
Dobson, S Field, J Gibson, H Hayden and S McCormack. 
 

32 Minutes - 17 September 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
Further to questions discussion included the following: 
 
Landlord licensing – The council is currently consulting on introducing a new 
Selective Licensing scheme for parts of Armley, Beeston, Holbeck, Cross 
Green, East End Park, Hunslet and Harehills.  Consultation would conclude 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

on Friday,13 December.  Further details could be made available following the 
consultation. 
 
Flood defences – the Council had worked with West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority.  Reference was made to the benefits that had been seen in the 
area where there had previously been problems with flooding. 
 
Apprenticeship Levy – Not all companies had been able to use the levy to 
fund apprenticeships and had allocated the funds to others, ASDA transferring 
funds to West Yorkshire Polce being an example. 
 

34 West Yorkshire Police Update  
 

Inspector Nicholls gave the Committee an update on policing issues in the 
Outer East Area.  It was reported that there had been an increase in serious 
acquisitive crime which was usual for this time of year.  There had been an 
increase in burglaries and there  was a crime prevention campaign to target 
harden properties.  People were encouraged to lock doors and windows and 
there was an increase in night time patrols. 
 
There had been a slight increase in anti-social behaviour although demand for 
services had been down during the bonfire period. 
 
Priorities were being focused on serious organised crime and urban street 
gangs.  Ward based areas of focus included the following: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor – anti-social behaviour around the Co-op and 
nuisance motorcycles 
Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley – Youth anti-social behaviour 
and drugs and alcohol. 
Temple Newsam – Road safety, urban street gangs and off road motorcycles. 
 
Further discussion included problems with electric scooters and bicycles. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to the police, Youth Service and Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods Team for their prevention work in the build up to the bonfire 
period. 
 

35 Leeds Streets for All consultation - public responses  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation provided the 
Committee with an update following the Leeds Streets for All consultation. 
 
Rupert Oldfield, Transport Strategy was in attendance and gave a 
presentation which highlighted the public responses to the consultation. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 People were asked to comment on the following categories: 
o Vehicles and Parking 
o Cycling 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

o Wheeling and Walking 
o Street Environment 
o Access to Bus and Rail 

 Responses received across Outer East Wards. 

 Details of local schemes – these included the Healthy Streets and 
Better Places Scheme in Crossgate,  the A6120 (old ring road) 
improvements and the Annual Programme of Works. 

 Potential new local walking and cycling routes. 

 The use of local information to provide better schemes. 

 Links to the wider transport strategy. 
 
In response to questions and comments, discussion included the following: 
 

 A full summary of the consultation would be made public following 
feedback. 

 It was hoped that this consultation would be able to shape funding for 
projects.  There were various funding schemes for transport that could 
be applied to through the west Yorkshire Combined Authority and 
Central Government. 

 Thanks were expressed with regards to the scheme for the cycle lane 
at Barwick Road and the proposed closure into Swardale Gardens.  
There had been resident involvement in choosing the schemes. 

 Encouraging active travel. 

 Areas permitted for horse riding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

36 Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2024/25.  
 
Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 There was £39,559.94 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget.  A 
ward by ward breakdown was given. 

 Members were asked to consider the following projects for funding: 
o Empowering East Leeds 2024/25 - £12,400 was proposed from 

Wellbeing & YAF budget.  Garforth and Swillington Members 
had indicated that they did not want to support this application.  
It was reported that some funding had been provided by Inner 
East Community Committee and levels of funding requested had 
been determined by postcode data.  Members requested further 
information on the application and proposed that it be deferred. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

o PHAB Club 2024/25 - £878.65 was proposed from the Wellbeing 
Budget.  Members were supportive of this application. 

o Grit Bin Installation - £219.33 was proposed from Community 
Infrastructure Levy budget.  Members were supportive of this 
application. 

 Monitoring information of applications funded by the Committee  

 Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting. 

 Remaining balances in the Youth Activities Fund; Small Grants, Skips, 
Capital, and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be deferred: 

o Empowering East Leeds 2024/25 
(3) That the following projects be approved: 

o PHAB Club 2024/25 - £878.65 
o Grit Bin Installation - £219.33 

(4) That details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Skips Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Tasking Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 

 noted. 
 

37 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Deeta Tren-Humphries gave the Committee an update on Youth Service work 
across Outer East Leeds.  This included the following: 
 

 Micklefield Youth Club – PCSOs had been in attendance and issue 
based work had included anti-social behaviour and safeguarding. 

 Methley Youth Club – Number continued building at the club. 

 Garforth – The Kicks Programme was well attended. There had been 
some street work and also work at the skate park. 

 Crossgates & Whinmoor – Anti-social behaviour hotspots had been 
targeted.  The youth Club had remained well attended and the Youth 
Matters Group had been doing issue based work.  There had also been 
work with PCSOs. 

 City Centre Team – Work was going on in the centre working with 
young people from Leeds and further afield. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 

 

 Members were thanked for their support with funding applications and 
were welcomed to visit any of the youth service activities. 

 
Members thanked Deeta and her colleagues in the Youth Service for all their 
work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 11 March 2025 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 


